## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1957** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 154

(By Mr. White, of Manue)

PASSED Burch 9 1957
In Effect 90 days fram Passage

## **ENROLLED**

## House Bill No. 154

(By Mr. White, of Monroe)

[Passed March 9, 1957; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections eighteen and nineteen, article one, chapter seventeen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to definition of phrase "implement of husbandry" and phrase "special mobile equipment".

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections eighteen and nineteen, article one, chapter seventeen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 18. Implement of Husbandry.—Every vehicle

- 2 which is designed for agricultural purposes and used by
- 3 the owner thereof primarily in the conduct of his agri-
- 4 cultural operations.

Sec. 19. Special Mobile Equipment.—Every vehicle not

- 2 designed or used for the transportation of persons or prop-
- 3 erty and incidentally operated or moved over the high-
- 4 ways, including road construction or maintenance ma-
- 5 chinery, ditch-digging apparatus, well-boring apparatus,
- 6 concrete mixers, and farm tractors, when farm tractors
- 7 cannot be classified as an implement of husbandry as
- 8 defined in section eighteen, article one of this chapter.
- 9 The foregoing enumeration shall be deemed partial and
- 10 shall not operate to exclude other such vehicles which
- 11 are within the general terms of this section.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House of Delegates Takes effect foldays from passage.

Of the Senate

Takes effect foldays from passage.

Clerk of the Senate (Blankenships
Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker, House of Delegates The within approved this the 15 Th day of March 1, 1957.

filed in the Office of the Secretary or State

SECRETARY OF STATE

of West Yirginia.....